with an EBITDA figure in the last year of the Plan that is 10% lower, results were as follows:

Amounts in €/000 5.0% rate 5.5% rate 6.0% rate

Value in use - TAS France CGU 6,504 5,454 4,701

CIN carrying amount at 31 December 2015 495 495 495

Surplus value in use on book value 6,009 4,959 4,205

TAS IBERIA CGU RESULTS

The criteria for estimating the value in use led to the recording of recoverable values higher than

the book value of the net invested capital (NIC) of the TAS Iberia CGU on 31 December 2015,

including goodwill. In the light of the results of the impairment test, no significant value

impairments were recorded.

A sensitivity analysis appears below, in which the book value of the net invested capital of the

Tas Iberia CGU on 31 December 2015 was compared against the related value in use calculated

on the basis of an 6.4% discount rate and a long-term growth rate “g” of 2%, selected by the

company and with the value in use calculated on the basis of a discounting rate and a “g” rate

that were respectively half a percentage point lower (5.9%, 1.5%) or higher (6.9%; 2.5%) than

the parameters used.

“g”=2.0%

Amounts in €/000 5.9% rate 6.4% rate 6.9% rate

Value in use - TAS Iberia CGU 3,617 3,213 2,888

CIN carrying amount at 31 December 2015 1,302 1,302 1,302

Surplus value in use on book value 2,315 1,911 1,586

with an EBITDA figure in the last year of the Plan that is 10% lower, results were as follows:

Amounts in €/000 5.9% rate 6.4% rate 6.9% rate

Value in use - TAS Iberia CGU 3,301 2,936 2,642

CIN carrying amount at 31 December 2015 1,302 1,302 1,302

Surplus value in use on book value 1,999 1,634 1,340

“g”=1.5%

Amounts in €/000 5.9% rate 6.4% rate 6.9% rate

Value in use - TAS Iberia CGU 3,299 2,965 2,691

CIN carrying amount at 31 December 2015 1,302 1,302 1,302

Surplus value in use on book value 1,997 1,663 1,389

with an EBITDA figure in the last year of the Plan that is 10% lower, results were as follows:

Amounts in €/000 5.9% rate 6.4% rate 6.9% rate

Value in use - TAS Iberia CGU 3,016 2,714 2,464

CIN carrying amount at 31 December 2015 1,302 1,302 1,302

Surplus value in use on book value 1,714 1,412 1,162

TAS Tecnologia Avanzata dei Sistemi S.p.A.   Page 86

Consolidated Financial Statements and Annual Financial Statements of TAS S.p.A at 31 December 2015

“g”=2.5%

Amounts in €/000 5.9% rate 6.4% rate 6.9% rate

Value in use - TAS Iberia CGU 4,028 3,524 3,131

CIN carrying amount at 31 December 2015 1,302 1,302 1,302

Surplus value in use on book value 2,726 2,222 1,829

with an EBITDA figure in the last year of the Plan that is 10% lower, results were as follows:

Amounts in €/000 5.9% rate 6.4% rate 6.9% rate

Value in use - TAS Iberia CGU 3,669 3,214 2,859

CIN carrying amount at 31 December 2015 1,302 1,302 1,302

Surplus value in use on book value 2,367 1,912 1,556

OTHER INTANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS

The Other intangible fixed assets came down by Euro 1,614 thousand compared to 31 December

2014. The net value of Euro 5,225 thousand was made up as follows:

Other intangible fixed assets 31/12/2015 31/12/2014 Change

Software developed internally   4,061   3,827   234

Industrial patents and intellectual property rights   5   2   3

Customer List   1,032   2,801   (1,769)

Other intangible fixed assets   127   209   (82)

TOTAL   5,225   6,839   (1,614)

Changes for the year are shown below:

Description Value on

31/12/2013
Increases for

the year
Reductions
for the year

Amortisation
for the year

Value on
31/12/2014

- Software developed internally   3,080   3,808   -   (3,061)   3,827
- Industrial patent rights   9   -   (4)   (3)   2
- Customer List   4,569   -   -   (1,768)   2,801
- Others   258   86   -   (135)   209

TOTAL   7,916   3,894   (4)   (4,967)   6,839

   Description Value on
31/12/2014

Increases for
the year

Reductions
for the year

Amortisation
for the year

Value on
31/12/2015

- Software developed internally   3,827   4,018   -   (3,784)   4,061
- Industrial patent rights   2   4   -   (1)   5
- Customer List   2,801   -   -   (1,769)   1,032
- Others   209   58   -   (140)   127

TOTAL   6,839   4,080   -   (5,694)   5,225

The balance of the item Software developed internally, which amounted to Euro 4,061 thousand

was made up of development costs which were capitalised as they met the requirements of IAS

38 and referred mainly to the Parent Company.

The investments for the period mainly involved:

 the Payment Systems area in consolidating and extending the Network Gateway offering

to support the launch of the first wave of migration to the new European Bonds

settlement T2S system that took place in June 2015, so as to integrate specifications

TAS Tecnologia Avanzata dei Sistemi S.p.A.   Page 87

[…]

unlevered cash flows of each Cash Generating Unit (CGU) were also estimated post-tax,

calculated on the basis of the specific tax rate of each CGU.

TAS CGU RESULTS

gWACC
gFCF

TV n 



)1(*

TAS Tecnologia Avanzata dei Sistemi S.p.A.   Page 151

Consolidated Financial Statements and Annual Financial Statements of TAS S.p.A at 31 December 2015

The criteria used for estimating the value in use led to the recording of recoverable values that

were higher than the book value of the net invested capital (CIN) for the TAS CGU on 31

December 2015, inclusive of goodwill. In the light of the results of the impairment test, no

significant value impairments were recorded.

A sensitivity analysis appears below, in which the book value of the invested capital of the TAS

CGU on 31 December 2015 was compared against the related value in use calculated on the

basis of an 6.4% discount rate and a long-term growth rate “g” of 2%, selected by the company

and with the value in use calculated on the basis of a discounting rate and a “g” rate that were

respectively half a percentage point lower (5.9%, 1.5%) or higher (6.9%; 2.5%) than the

parameters used.

“g”=2.0%

Amounts in €/000 5.9% rate 6.4% rate 6.9% rate

Value in use - TAS CGU 70,163 60,473 52,756

CIN carrying amount at 31 December 2015 17,111 17,111 17,111

Surplus value in use on book value 53,052 43,362 35,645

with an EBITDA figure in the last year of the Plan that is 10% lower, results were as follows:

Amounts in €/000 5.9% rate 6.4% rate 6.9% rate

Value in use - TAS CGU 57,615 49,535 43,095

CIN carrying amount at 31 December 2015 17,111 17,111 17,111

Surplus value in use on book value 40,504 32,424 25,984

“g”=1.5%

Amounts in €/000 5.9% rate 6.4% rate 6.9% rate

Value in use - TAS CGU 62,007 54,111 47,675

CIN carrying amount at 31 December 2015 17,111 17,111 17,111

Surplus value in use on book value 44,896 37,000 30,564

with an EBITDA figure in the last year of the Plan that is 10% lower, results were as follows:

Amounts in €/000 5.9% rate 6.4% rate 6.9% rate

Value in use - TAS CGU  50,852 44,260 38,881

CIN carrying amount at 31 December 2015 17,111 17,111 17,111

Surplus value in use on book value 33,741 27,149 21,770

TAS Tecnologia Avanzata dei Sistemi S.p.A.   Page 152

Consolidated Financial Statements and Annual Financial Statements of TAS S.p.A at 31 December 2015

“g”=2.5%

Amounts in €/000 5.9% rate 6.4% rate 6.9% rate

Value in use - TAS CGU  80,711 68,461 58,987

CIN carrying amount at 31 December 2015 17,111 17,111 17,111

Surplus value in use on book value 63,600 51,350 41,876

with an EBITDA figure in the last year of the Plan that is 10% lower, results were as follows:

Amounts in €/000 5.9% rate 6.4% rate 6.9% rate

Value in use - TAS CGU  66,361 56,159 48,262

CIN carrying amount at 31 December 2015 17,111 17,111 17,111

Surplus value in use on book value 49,250 39,048 31,151

The item Other intangible fixed assets is broken down as follows:

Other intangible fixed assets 31/12/2015 31/12/2014 Change

Software developed internally   3,921   3,526   394

Customer list   1,032   2,801   (1,769)

Other intangible fixed assets   124   207   (83)

TOTAL   5,076   6,534   (1,457)

The operations for the period are reported below:

Description Value on

31/12/2013
Increases for the

year
Amortisation for

the year
Value on

31/12/2014

Other intangible fixed assets:   7,383   3,894   (4,743)   6,534
- Software developed internally   2,561   3,807   (2,842)   3,526
- Customer list   4,569   (1,769)   2,801
- Others   252   87   (132)   207

TOTAL   7,383   3,894   (4,743)   6,534

   Description Value on
31/12/2014

Increases for the
year

Amortisation for
the year

Value on
31/12/2015

Other intangible fixed assets:   6,534   4,033   (5,490)   5,076
- Software developed internally   3,526   3,977   (3,583)   3,921
- Customer list   2,801   -   (1,769)   1,032
- Others   207   56   (138)   124

TOTAL   6,534   4,033   (5,490)   5,076

The balance of the item Software developed internally, which amounted to Euro 3,921 thousand

was made up of development costs which were capitalised as they meet the requirements of IAS

38.

The investments for the period mainly involved:

 the Payment Systems area in consolidating and extending the Network Gateway offering

to support the launch of the first wave of migration to the new European Bonds

settlement T2S system that took place in June 2015, so as to integrate specifications

during the Bank of Italy’s release phase for the new CIT-Check Image Truncation

procedure, as well as the new access protocols to the market networks and/or